IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

An investment held at cost under UK GAAP has been measured at fair value as at 31 December

2006.  The resulting decrease in assets at 31 December 2006 is:

31 December 2006

£000

Movement in fair value of investments (99)

Less: Deferred tax asset 30

Net movement in assets (69)

As the investment is classified as “available-for-sale financial asset” the movement in fair value, net

of deferred tax, has been taken to equity.

IAS 12 Income Taxes

As part of the transition to IFRS, deferred tax assets and liabilities were recorded in accordance

with IAS 12 Income taxes. This treatment has consistently been applied from transition date. As

at 31 December 2006 a net deferred tax asset of £321,000 was recorded, calculated as follows:

31 December 2006

£000

Deferred tax assets

Fair value movement (as described above) 30

Tax losses carried forward 292

322

Deferred tax liabilities

Capital allowances (1)

Net deferred tax assets 321

INTERIM REPORT SIX MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2007 19

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS
For the six months ended 31 December 2006

Reported under Income Taxes Restated

UK GAAP IAS 12 under IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Operating expenses

Share based payments 833 - 833

Other operating expenses 839 - 839

Operating loss (1,672) - (1,672)

Finance revenue 647 - 647

Loss before tax (1,025) - (1,025)

Taxation (1) 305 304

Loss for the period (1,026) 305 (721)

Basic (pence per share) (2.1)p 0.6p (1.5)p

Diluted (pence per share) (2.1)p 0.6p (1.5)p

20 GCM RESOURCES PLC

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
as at 31 December 2006

Reported under Financial Income Taxes Restated

UK GAAP Instruments IAS 12 under IFRS

IAS 39

£000 £000 £000 £000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,502 - - 23,502

Receivables 305 - - 305

Total current assets 23,807 - - 23,807

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 351 - - 351

Intangible assets 19,760 - - 19,760

Other investments 2,513 (99) - 2,414

Deferred tax asset - 30 291 321

Total non-current assets 22,624 (69) 291 22,846

Total assets 46,431 (69) 291 46,653

Current liabilities

Payables 298 - - 298

Total current liabilities 298 - - 298

Total liabilities 298 - - 298

Net assets 46,133 (69) 291 46,355

Equity

Share capital 4,877 - - 4,877

Share premium account 42,709 - - 42,709

Other reserves 537 (69) - 468

Accumulated losses (1,990) - 291 (1,699)

Total equity 46,133 (69) 291 46,355

INTERIM REPORT SIX MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2007 21

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT
TO GCM RESOURCES PLC

Introduction

We have been engaged by the company to review the condensed set of financial statements in

the half-yearly financial report for the 6 months ended 31 December 2007 which comprises the

consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes

in equity, consolidated cash flow statement and the related explanatory notes. We have read the

other information contained in the half yearly financial report and considered whether it contains

any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set